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jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri .

2 . As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts :

Due to an adjusted LGC's meter reading in January 2004 for the period from September 03 to
January 04 of 2300 CCf, the bill was almost three times as much as any other year, see Exhibit A
attached.

We made no changes in our living or usage patterns during the time period in question.

According to the National Weather Service's data for the greater St . Louis area, the average daily
temperature readings for these months showed no significant variation over the previous two
years (see Exhibit B, attached) . Consequently, the questionable reading is not attributable to
climatic conditions .

Home appliance malfunction was ruled out by LGC, subsequent to inspection by their own
technicians, LGC replaced the gas meter following the questioned billing period and usage
immediately returned to the range ofthe previous years (see Exhibit C attached)

Consequently, it stands to reason that the extraordinary reading for the time in question was
attributable to either a malfunction in the discarded meter or a faulty reading of the meter.

The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to
tF,o I~ocnnnrlon+



We telephone LGC in February 2004 to challenge the 2300 CCf reading, and requested an
equipment inspection.

On May 8, 2004, we wrote to the Attorney General's office and requested a review ofthe matter,
(see Exhibit D attached) .

On September 17, 2004, we telephoned LGC and requested an adjustment ofthe billing for
September 24, 2003 to January 28, 2004 .

Called the Missouri Public Service Commission on September 17, 2004. On November 2, 2004,
they suggested we file a complaint.

WHEREFORE, Complainant now requests the following relief:

It is apparent the LGC made a gross error on our September, 2003 to January, 2004 ready . Since
arew meter was installed, our readings are back to normal .

Therefore, we request that billing for this time period be adjusted to 1055 CCF, which is the
average reading for the same months over the previous three years.
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ttach additional pages, as necessary .
Attach copies of any supporting documentation .
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Mr. John R. O'Brien
2184 Wide Oak Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63017

Dear Mr. O'Brien :

Missouri Public Service 'miif3Ulura

November 2, 2004

ROBERTJ. QUINN,JR.

This letter is in response to your call of September 17, 2004, regarding Issues and experiences
you were having with Ladede Gas Company. I appreciate your call and knowing the experiences
the consumers are having with regulated utilities In the State of Missouri .

As previously stated In a letter to you dated June 23, 2004, our Investigation of your account
records were conducted from 9126/2000 through 311212004 . Following are the records we fouled;

"

	

On 10110/03, a 2-month bill was issued for service from 07/30/03, X8331, to 09126104,
X8985, actual read, in the amount of $583.76. The bill was an adjustment to correct the
August bill, which was estimated due to meter reader vacation .

"

	

On 11/06/03, a bill was issued for service from 09/26103, X8985, to 10/24/03, X9841,
modification, in the amount of $589.35 . The read obtained from the meter reader was
X0641, which appeared to be too high (1656 CCf in one month). A letter was mailed to
the customer advising that the Index had been reduced .

"

	

On 11128103, a bill was issued for service from 10124123, X9641, to 11/25/03, X9766,
actual, in the amount of $123.66.

"

	

On 12131103, a bill was issued for service from 11/25/03, X9766, to 12129103, X0101,
actual, in the amount of $295.19.

"

	

On01/28104, a reading of X1285 was obtained, which was out of line with the prBAOus
read . A billing error was generated, causing a delay in the billing .

On 02114/04, an adjusted bill was issued for service from 9126103, x8985, to 01/28/04, X1286,
actual, in the amount of $2026.00 (2300 CCf) .

	

The previous bills were allowed out, in the
amount of $988.20, which left an account balance of $1037.80. The adjustment was issued to
correct the prior meter reading errors .

A review of our records indicates the following :

On 02118/04, Mr . O'Brien contacted Ladede Customer Relations regarding the bill he had
received and a high bill inspection was scheduled for 03/05/04.
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" 09/26/00 to 01/29/01 1120 CCf
" 09126/01 to 01/29/02 804 CCf
" 09/26/02 to 01/29/03 1227 CCf
" 09/26/03 to 01/28104 2300 CCf
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1987/88 38.0 29.2 30.5 32.8 45.2 57.1 89.0 57 .1 77.7 81 .8 82.7 80.7 72.5 53.9 47.2 1
1988/89 372 41 .2 28.2 36.5 45.0 57.7 64.3 55.7 74.8 79.3 77.8 77.3 67.4 61 .3 47.1 1

1989190 24.1 42.9 41 .3 36 .1 49.8 55.7 63.6 BSA 77.2 80.2 77.9 78.4 74 .1 58 .1 52 .7 1

i990/9i .34.7 29.3 4i .7 35.2 50.1 61 .5 73.0 51.8 79.9 80.9 79.7 50.2 72.4 60.5 42.4
1991/82 39.2 37.0 42,7 39.6 48.5 57.8 65.1 57.1 73.8 79.0 73.4 78.4 69.2 59.4 44.3
1992193 35.7 32.1 31,7 33.2 41 .5 54 .2 66.4 54.0 75.1 81 .9 80.4 79.1 66.4 56.1 43.9 1
1993194 37.2 26.8 35,0 33.0 47.7 57.7 65.0 56.8 79.0 79.5 76.6 79.4 70.2 61 .5 52 .1 1
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2000101 21 .6 30.5 35.1 29.1 41 .5 63.1 68.7 57.8 74.1 80.7 79.6 78.1 68.6 57.7 53.1 1
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YEAR DEC JAN FEB AVG MAR APR MAY AVG JUN JUL AUG
Avg 34.7 31.3 35.0 33.6 44 .5 56.3 66.0 55.6 75 .0 79.5 77.5
Max 49.8 46.8 44.6 43.1 59.8 96.7 73.0 63.6 83.1 87.4 84.9
Min 20.5 14.6 21 .1 23.8 27.5 44 .4 58.3 48.6 68.6 73.7 70.4
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JAY NIXON
ATJOPNEYOENE~L

Mr. John R O'Brien
2184 Wide Oak Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63017

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI

RE: Complaint No. CF-2004-0706 .1

	

- -

	

Laclede Gas Co

JEFFERSON CITY
P.O.Box 999

65102

	

m573m 751-3321

September 23, 2004

After reviewing your complaint, a determination has been made that formal state action is
not appropriate at this time . This determination does not mean your claim is without merit.
Since we have been unsuccessful in our attempts to resolve your complaint through our informal
procedures, we suggest you consult a private attorney or consider an action in the small claims
court.

We will keep your complaint on file should further action be appropriate in the future .

Sincerely,

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

Kimberly D. Slote
Complaint Investigator
Consumer Protection Division


